
DESIGN OF MULTIFUNCTION BENCH AND PICNIC TABLE

MUHAMMAD KHALAF BIN ZAKARIA

Final Year Project Report Submitted In

Partial Fulfillment Of The Requirements For The

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology

In the Faculty Applied Sciences

UniversitiTeknologi Mara

JANUARY 2014

•



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assalamualaikum w.b.t

Praise to the almighty Allah the most gracious and the most beautiful for this blessing

that give me health and strength to finish my final project within the given time.

My specially thanks to my project supervisior, Dr. Shaikh Abdul Karim Yamani Bin

Zakaria for his support, suggestion and critics that contributed toward the completion

of my final project.

My sincere thank to other lecturer and staffs of Furniture Department. Without their

help, support and contribution, this project cannot run smoothly and be completed.

To my family and friend that always give me support and strength. For all your

kindness, I really appreciated it. May Allah bless you all.

Thank you so much.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENT

Pages

DEDICATIONS 11

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT III

TABLE OF CONTENTS IV

LIST OF TABLES VI

LIST OF FIGURES V11

LIST OF PLATES Vlll

ABSTRACT IX

ABSTRAK X

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 General 1
1.2 Problem statements 3
1.3 Significant of study 5
1.4 Objective 8

2.0 LITERATURE RIVIEW
2.1 History of furniture

2.1.1 Wooden Furniture
2.1.2 Furniture Design
2.1.3 Basic Furniture Style

2.1.3.1 Traditional
2.1.3.2 Provincial
2.1.3.3 Contemporary

2.1.4 Step Design Process
2.1.4.1 Realizing an Idea or Group Idea
2.1.4.2 Mock-up Model
2.1.4.3 Prototype
2.1.4.4 Product Model

2.2 Categories of Furniture
2.2.1 Outdoor Furniture

v

9
10
12
13
13
14
15
16
16
17
17
18
19
19



2.2.2 Indoor Furniture
2.3 Type of Basic Furniture

2.3.1 Fixed Furniture
2.3.2 Multifunction Furniture

2.4 Product of Multifunction Picnic Table and Bench
2.4.1 Saving Space
2.4.2 Provide Wood Waste
2.4.3 Dimension Stability
2.4.4 Save Budget

3.0 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Materials

3.1.1 Components an Product Planning
3.1.1.1 Bill of Material
3.1.1.2 Part List

3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Research of Design
3.2.2 Design Process

3.2.2.1 Idea of Design
3.2.2.2 Sketching Idea
3.2.2.3 Mock-up
3.2.2.4 Final Product Preparation

3.2.3 Manufacturing Process

4.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 Results and Discussions

5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusions
5.2 Recommendations

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

vi

21
22
23
24
25
26
26
27
27

28
29
29
31
32
32
32
33
33
36
37
38

39

52
54

55

60



ABSTRACT

Design of Multifunction Bench and Picnic Table

Furniture is a necessity that is now becoming a trend from time to time in accordance
with current technological development. In the furniture development, an
increasingly trend for the more compact of the space saving furniture are made in
demand. Therefore, to address this problem, furniture designs with various functions
that can be used in limited space such as the small room, apartment, parks, and picnic
areas. Multifunctional furniture such as benches and picnic tables are able to achieve
a high demand in the world market based on demand from consumers and the
problems they faced. These statements are made based on the results of the
questionnaire for the user based on the type of wood used, the concept of function,
durability and comfort, saving space, and the market price for the unit. Results have
shown that majority of the consumers support or accept multifunction products such
as benches and picnic tables as an alternative that can solve the problem of space 
saving and cost- saving rate of production and marketing costs. In addition, based on
the results of most users agree or prefer to use multi-functional furniture as part of
their household items.

x


	MUHAMMAD KHALAF BIN ZAKARIA
	APPROVAL SHEET
	DEDICATIONS
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 General
	1.2 Problem Statements
	1.3 Significant of Study
	1.4 Objectives of Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 History of Furniture
	2.1.1 Wooden Furniture
	2.1.2 Furniture design
	2.1.3 Basic furniture style
	2.1.3.1 Traditional
	2.1.3.2 Provincial
	2.1.3.3 Contemporary

	2.1.4 Step design process
	2.1.4.1 Realizing an idea or groups of ideas into reality
	2.1.4.2 Mock-up model
	2.1.4.3 Prototype
	2.1.4.4 Product model


	2.2 Categories of Furniture
	2.2.1 Outdoor Furniture
	2.2.2 Indoor Furniture

	2.3 Type of basic furniture
	2.3.1 Fixed furniture
	2.3.2 Multifunction furniture

	2.4 Product of Multifunction picnic table and bench
	2.4.1 Save space
	2.4.2 Provide wood waste
	2.4.3 Dimensional stability
	2.4.4 Save the budget


	CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Components of product planning
	3.1.1.1 Bill of materials (BOM)
	3.1.1.2 Part list


	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Research of Design
	3.2.2 Design process
	3.2.2.1 Idea of design
	3.2.2.2 Sketching the Design Idea
	3.2.2.3 Mock up
	3.2.2.4 Final product preparation

	3.2.3 Manufacturing process


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusions
	5.2 Recommendations

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



