DESIGN OF MULTIFUNCTION BENCH AND PICNIC TABLE

MUHAMMAD KHALAF BIN ZAKARIA

Final Year Project Report Submitted In
Partial Fulfillment Of The Requirements For The
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
In the Faculty Applied Sciences
UniversitiTeknologi Mara

JANUARY 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assalamualaikum w.b.t

Praise to the almighty Allah the most gracious and the most beautiful for this blessing that give me health and strength to finish my final project within the given time.

My specially thanks to my project supervisior, Dr. Shaikh Abdul Karim Yamani Bin Zakaria for his support, suggestion and critics that contributed toward the completion of my final project.

My sincere thank to other lecturer and staffs of Furniture Department. Without their help, support and contribution, this project cannot run smoothly and be completed. To my family and friend that always give me support and strength. For all your kindness, I really appreciated it. May Allah bless you all.

Thank you so much.

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Pages
DEDICATIONS		ii
ACKNOWLEDGE	EMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONT		iv
LIST OF TABLES		vi
LIST OF FIGURE		
		vii
LIST OF PLATES		viii
ABSTRACT		ix
ABSTRAK		X
1.0 INTRODUCTI	ON	
1.1 General1.2 Problem statements1.3 Significant of study1.4 Objective		1 3 5 8
2.0 LITERATURE	RIVIEW	
2.1 History of	of furniture	9
	Wooden Furniture	10
	Furniture Design	12
2.1.3	Basic Furniture Style	13
	2.1.3.1 Traditional 2.1.3.2 Provincial	13
	2.1.3.3 Contemporary	14 15
2.1.4		16
	2.1.4.1 Realizing an Idea or Group Idea	16
	2.1.4.2 Mock-up Model	17
	2.1.4.3 Prototype	17
	2.1.4.4 Product Model	18
2.2 Categorie	19	
2.2.1	Outdoor Furniture	19

2.2.2	Indoor Furniture	21
2.3 Type of B	Sasic Furniture	22
2.3.1	Fixed Furniture	23
2.3.2	Multifunction Furniture	24
2.4 Product of	25	
2.4.1	Saving Space	26
2.4.2	Provide Wood Waste	26
2.4.3	Dimension Stability	27
2.4.4	Save Budget	27
3.0 MATERIALS A	ND METHODS	•
3.1 Materials	D 1 - D	28
3.1.1		29
	3.1.1.1 Bill of Material	29
2227.1	3.1.1.2 Part List	31
3.2 Methods	D 1 CD :	32
3.2.1	Research of Design	32
3.2.2	Design Process	32
	3.2.2.1 Idea of Design	33
	3.2.2.2 Sketching Idea	33
	3.2.2.3 Mock-up	36
2.2.2	3.2.2.4 Final Product Preparation	37
3.2.3	Manufacturing Process	38
4.0 RESULTS AND	DISCUSSIONS	
4.1 Results and Discussions		
5.0 CONCLUSION	S AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.1 Conclusio	52	
5.2 Recommendations		
REFERENCES		55
APPENDICES		
CURRICULUM VI	TAE	

ABSTRACT

Design of Multifunction Bench and Picnic Table

Furniture is a necessity that is now becoming a trend from time to time in accordance with current technological development. In the furniture development, an increasingly trend for the more compact of the space saving furniture are made in demand. Therefore, to address this problem, furniture designs with various functions that can be used in limited space such as the small room, apartment, parks, and picnic areas. Multifunctional furniture such as benches and picnic tables are able to achieve a high demand in the world market based on demand from consumers and the problems they faced. These statements are made based on the results of the questionnaire for the user based on the type of wood used, the concept of function, durability and comfort, saving space, and the market price for the unit. Results have shown that majority of the consumers support or accept multifunction products such as benches and picnic tables as an alternative that can solve the problem of space saving and cost-saving rate of production and marketing costs. In addition, based on the results of most users agree or prefer to use multi-functional furniture as part of their household items.